
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Monday, 18 December 2023 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chair:  

Cllr D Brown Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

Vice-Chair:  To be elected 
  

Cllr R Burton Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People 

Cllr K Wilson Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory Services 

Graham Farrant Chief Executive (BCP Council) 
Jess Gibbons Chief Operations Officer, BCP Council 

Cathi Hadley Corporate Director - Childrens Services, BCP Council 
Betty Butlin Director of Adult Social Care 

Jillian Kay Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Sam Crowe Director, Public Health (BCP Council) 
Matthew Bryant Dorset HealthCare University NHS Foundation Trust 

Patricia Miller NHS Dorset 
Heather Dixey Dorset Police 

Dawn Dawson Dorset Healthcare Foundation Trust 

Louise Bate Healthwatch 

Karen Loftus Community Action Network Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Marc House Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

David Freeman NHS Dorset 
 

All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5811 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Louise Smith, louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or 

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 8 December 2023 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Election of Vice Chair  

 To elect a Vice Chair for the BCP Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
remainder of the 2023-24 Municipal Year. 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 12 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 

20th July 2023. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

6.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%2
0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf  

 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 3 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 
 

 

7.   Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole (BCP) Safeguarding 

Adults Boards Annual Report 2022-2023 
13 - 40 

 It is a statutory requirement for the DBCP Safeguarding Adults Boards 
(SAB) to publish an Annual Report each year and to present that report to 

the Council’s Health & Wellbeing Board.  Many Councils also request that 
the report is presented to Scrutiny as the report enables a discussion on the 

work of the Safeguarding Adults Board. 
The attached report is for the year April 2022 to March 2023.The report was 
agreed at the September meeting of the Safeguarding Adults Boards 

(SABs). 
The DBCP Boards have successfully worked together with joint meetings 

over the year  
One Annual Report for both Dorset and BCP SABs has been published. 
Throughout this year we have delivered against all of our priorities which 

are set out in the annual work plan; this Annual Report summarises what 
the Board has achieved. 

 

 

8.   NHS Health Checks Update 41 - 50 

 This report sets out progress on the NHS Health Check (NHS HC) refresh 
programme. The report summarises:  
 

 Our programme changes for 2023/24  

 Mobilisation and implementation of the new universal and targeted 
models   

 Performance Quarter One and Two for primary care and LiveWell 
Dorset   

 Challenges. 

 
Overall there has been an increase in the invitations and number of checks 

delivered, especially in more deprived areas in line with the Director of 
Public Health report recommendations.  

 

 

9.   Forward Plan  

 To be considered in the planned development session. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2023 at 1.30 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D Brown – Chair 

 

 
Present: Cllr R Burton, Cllr K Wilson (virtually), Jess Gibbons, Phil Hornsby, 

Betty Butlin, Sam Crowe, David Freeman, Emma Lee (virtually), 
Darren Langdown, Richard Renaut and Louise Bate (virtually) 

 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Patricia Miller, Karen Loftus, Graham 

Farrant, Siobhan Harrington and Marc House.   
 

2. Substitute Members  
 
David Freeman substituted for Patricia Miller, Emma Lee substituted for 

Karen Loftus, Darren Langdown substituted for Marc House and Richard 
Renaut substituted for Siobhan Harrington. 

 
3. Election of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Brown be elected Chair of the BCP Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
4. Election of Vice Chair  

 

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Board. 
 

5. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 were confirmed as 

an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
7. Public Issues  

 
There were no public issues received on this occasion. 
 

The Chair advised that there would be a slight change in the Agenda order 
and Agenda Item 10 Better Care Fund 2023-25 would be considered first. 

 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20 July 2023 

 
8. Better Care Fund 2023-25  

 
The Interim Corporate Director for Wellbeing presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The report provided an overview of the content of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) plan for 2023-25. 

The BCF was a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred integrated 

care with health, social care, housing and other public services, which was 
fundamental to having a strong and sustainable health and care system. 

National planning guidance was released in April 2023 advising that plans 
needed to be completed and submitted for national assurance by NHS 
England by 28th June 2023. The plan needed to be jointly agreed and 

signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board as one of the planning 
requirements and so the draft planning document had been submitted to 

meet the deadline but was pending Board approval. 
 
The Board discussed the report and comments were made: 

 

 In response to a concern regarding the disabled facilities grant and 

the length of time it took for adaptions in people’s homes to be 
implemented, the Board was advised that the process could take up 
to two years, and a good challenge would be to consider how the 

contributing services could streamline and accelerate the process. 
ACTION. 

 In response to a query regarding the BCF Key Delivery plans and 
how it could be measured, the Board was advised of the CQC 
Assurance process which required the service to consider how it 

could capture service users journey and how learnings could be 
used to improve services. 

 The Healthwatch Manager advised there was a real opportunity to 
capture an entire story from the start of a user’s journey and she 
would discuss it with Officers to progress this. ACTION 

 There was some further discussion around how the impacts could be 
measured through data captured from all partners and how that 

information could be displayed and shared. 

 It was highlighted that the BCF detailed a two-year plan which 

enabled more scope and a good opportunity to reflect and grow. 

 The NHS Dorset representative advised of the opportunities around 

place-based partnerships and the requirements and opportunities 
that would bring, including the transformation and improvement of 
health and wellbeing for BCP residents. 

 
The Chair summarised the key areas discussed, and it was agreed that a 
mid-year progress report be provided to the Board.  ACTION.   
 

The Chair concluded by requesting the Boards thanks be passed to the 
staff involved in pulling together the plan. ACTION. 

 

6



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20 July 2023 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Better 

Care Fund Plan for 23-25 taking into account the investment and 
delivery plans as outlined in this report. 
 

Voting:  For - Unanimous. 

 

9. Joint Forward Plan 2023- 2028: Making Dorset the healthiest place to live  
 
The Chief Strategy and Transformation Officer, Dorset Integrated Care 

Board, presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in 

the Minute Book. 
 
The report provided members with an overview of the Dorset Integrated 

Care Board (ICB) Joint Forward Plan 2023-2028 which was developed with 
partners from across the health and care system in Dorset. 

 

The plan set out five pillars which the ICB would focus on and how through 
these it would support the delivery of the Integrated Care Partnership 

Strategy and the Health and Wellbeing Strategies. 
 
The Board discussed the report and comments were made, including: 

 

 In response to a query about the next phase, the Board was advised 

of the need to understand the risks, making sure there was clear 
communication between partners, ensuring mistakes weren’t 

repeated, stopping things that weren’t working, aligning things that 
were and identifying things that need to be commenced. 

 In response to a query regarding ensuring the Board had accurate 

data to monitor progress, the Board was advised of the work of the 
Dorset Information Service (DIS) and the importance of ensuring a 

data driven approach was taken and that reporting back to the Board 
on progress should be included in its Forward Plan. ACTION. 

 There was an acknowledgment that whilst quantitative data was 

beneficial, qualitative data from users need to be collected to create 
a full picture of experiences from all users which could be monitored 

and shared. 

 The NHS Dorset representative advised of the exciting opportunity 

the plan presented to improve local lives by ensuring all partners 
come together to achieve the best possible health outcomes for the 
local population.  

 In response to a query regarding the data provided about the 
projected increase in children being overweight, the Board was 

advised where the statistics came from, including national data, if no 
effective interventions were implemented.  The Board was advised of 
need for joined up working to reduce the projection and considering 

and addressing all the elements which contributed to childhood 
obesity. 

 The impact of environmental changes was highlighted as something 
which needed to be considered when implementing the plan. 

7



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20 July 2023 

 

 The need for the plan to be considered by all partners in their 

workstreams/plans to ensure the five key pillars were at the forefront 
of everything they did was emphasised. 

 It was highlighted that communication and engagement within the 

plan was imperative by ensuring it was accessible, understandable 
and meaningful. 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
1) Members note and support the Joint Forward Plan and the  

2) next steps in its implementation.  

 
10. Adult Social Care CQC Assurance  

 
The Director of Adult Social Care presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 

'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Health and Care Act 2022 created a new duty for the Care Quality 
Commission to review local authorities’ performance in discharging their 
adult social care functions under the Care Act 2014. 

 
The report set out the work that had been undertaken to date and further 

work that was planned to ensure the Council was best placed to achieve a 
positive outcome from any review of the Council’s services. 
 

The Board discussed the report: 
 

 In response to a query, the Board was advised about any learning 
which could be taken from how stronger partnership working could 
have assisted before the Children’s Service inspection and the 

impact a negative CQC rating could have on a service 

 The Director of Adult Social Care thanked all the partners who 

assisted with the LGA peer review and highlighted that work needed 
to be progressed on the collection of good quality data, improved 
information sharing and how a user’s narrative could be captured 

and shared. 

 In response to a query about the feedback from the peer review, the 

Board was advised of the initial feedback which included that staff 
were very resilient, committed, and proud of their work and that 

leadership was good.  The Shared Lives scheme was highlighted as 
having a very positive impact for users. Potential concerns 
highlighted included issues regarding back log, the new 

administration and what challenges that could bring, budgetary 
challenges, the ability to demonstrate more tangible outcomes 

demonstrated through data and the need to get collective support 
from other services and partners. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the 
content of the report. 

 

8



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20 July 2023 

 
11. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment: Supplementary statement  

 
The Director of Public Health presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on changes since the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) was published in October 2022. 
 

In response to a query, the Board was advised the reason there wasn’t a 
complete review of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment was because of 

upcoming changes which were detailed to the Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Board: 

(a) approve publication of the supplementary statement. 

(b) delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to publish such 

further statements as required.  

(c) note response to NHS England on a consolidation request. 

 

12. Review of Membership of the Board  
 

The Director of Public Health advised that the current membership reflected 
the previous Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) which had now been 
replaced by NHS Dorset, so consideration needed to be given to refreshing 

it to ensure it was appropriate for the Boards remit going forward.  Potential 
consideration of co-opting local health partners for the place-based 

partnership work was also needed.  It was suggested that Officers and NHS 
Dorset consider this further.  ACTION. 

 

13. Forward Plan and development session  
 

The Director of Public Health advised of the need for a development 
session to consider the Health and Wellbeing Boards remit in scrutinising 
the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy together with the new 

responsibilities the Board had.  The Director of Public Health advised he 
would work with Officers to consider a draft Forward Plan and items which 
could be included were highlighted. ACTION. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3:30pm.  

 CHAIR 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Report subject  Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch & 

Poole (BCP) Safeguarding Adults Boards 
Annual Report 2022-2023 

Meeting date  18th December 2023 

Status  Public Report    

Executive summary  It is a statutory requirement for the DBCP Safeguarding Adults 

Boards (SAB) to publish an Annual Report each year and to 
present that report to the Council’s Health & Wellbeing Board.  

Many Councils also request that the report is presented to Scrutiny 
as the report enables a discussion on the work of the Safeguarding 
Adults Board. 

The attached report is for the year April 2022 to March 2023.The 

report was agreed at the September meeting of the Safeguarding 
Adults Boards (SABs). 

The DBCP Boards have successfully worked together with joint 
meetings over the year  

One Annual Report for both Dorset and BCP SABs has been 
published. Throughout this year we have delivered against all of our 
priorities which are set out in the annual work plan; this Annual 
Report summarises what the Board has achieved. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members note the report which informs the Board about how 
the SAB has carried out its responsibilities to prevent abuse, 
harm and neglect of adults with care and support needs during 
2022-2023. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

1. Report 

1.1 In setting out how the SABs have delivered against the 

strategic plan during the year, this Annual Report also 

acknowledges the contribution each of the board partners 

11

Agenda Item 7



has made to implementing its strategy. The Strategic Plan 

for this current year is set out on Page 7. 

1.2 The safeguarding data for Bournemouth, Christchurch & 

Poole is shown on Page 5 of the Annual Report. 

1.3 It is a statutory requirement that the Annual Report provides 

a summary of any Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs) 

which were completed within the year.  These are statutory 

reviews commissioned by the Board, where someone with 

care and support needs has died or suffered significant 

harm and where agencies could have worked better 

together.  An outline of SAR ‘Aziza’ is shown on Page 12. 

  

12



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr David Brown, Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

Corporate Director  Betty Butlin, Director of Adult Social Care 

Report Authors 
Siân Walker-McAllister  

Independent Chair, Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole 
Safeguarding Adults Boards 

Wards  All  

Classification  For Recommendation 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. It is a statutory requirement for the Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole 
Safeguarding Adults Boards to publish an Annual Report each year and to present 
that report to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The presentation of 
the report enables a discussion on the work of the Safeguarding Adults Board 

2. The Annual Report is for the year April 2022 to March 2023. During the year, the 
Dorset and BCP Safeguarding Adults Boards successfully worked together holding 
single Board and subgroup meetings. This has enabled a more efficient governance 
structure as many of the statutory and other partners cover both local authority 
areas.  Throughout this year we have delivered against all of our priorities which are 
set out in the annual work plan; this Annual Report summarises what the Board has 
achieved. 

The SAB works closely with the pan-Dorset Safeguarding Children Partnership and the 

Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Community Safety Partnership, especially in 
relation to statutory reviews e.g., SARs, Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) and the 

learning deriving from them. This ensures efficient working of the statutory boards and 
where there is an overlapping agenda, for example, where other reviews have identified 

adult safeguarding, we have been able to ensure there is joined up work and 
importantly joined up learning across professional disciplines. 

 

The Board has a duty to include details of any Safeguarding Adult Reviews, completed 
during the year and Members will note SAR ‘Aziza’ was the only review published 
during this year.   

Options Appraisal 

3. Not applicable. 

Summary of financial implications 

4. The budget for the Board is shown on Page 4 of the Annual Report – its shows 
contributions made by each Council and the partners. For this financial year 
(2022/2023), the Board has worked as a single business unit/ team with more 
equitable budget contributions  

13



Summary of legal implications 

5. As set out in the Care Act 2014, it is a statutory requirement for the Safeguarding 
Adults Board to publish an Annual Report each year and to present that report to the 
Council’s Health & Wellbeing Board.  The Annual Report must also include details of 
any Safeguarding Adults Review (SAR) which has been commissioned by the 
Board, SAR Aziza is included.  

Summary of human resources implications 

6. Not applicable. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

7. Not applicable. 

Summary of public health implications 

8. Not applicable.  

Summary of equality implications 

9. None identified. 

Summary of risk assessment 

10. None applicable 

Background papers 

None.  

Appendices   

Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Safeguarding Adults Boards Annual Report 
2022/2023 

 

14



1 
 

Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Safeguarding Adults Boards 

Annual Report 2022-2023 

 

 

                                                                     
 

The Safeguarding Adults Boards bring together all public, voluntary and community sector 

agencies across BCP and Dorset with the aim of working together to protect 

adults at risk from abuse, harm, or neglect. We achieve this through 

joined up strategic leadership and collective accountability. 

  

15



2 
 

Welcome to the Dorset & BCP Safeguarding Boards’ 2022/2023 Annual Report.  We have two separate Boards and combine our governance so produce one Annual Report.  

The primary role of a safeguarding adults board is to ensure that all public sector agencies work together to ensure that adults with care and support needs in the area are 
protected from abuse, harm, and neglect; where because of their care and support needs they are unable to protect themselves.  The Care Act 2014 sets out that 
Safeguarding Adults Boards (SABs), should agree a local safeguarding strategic Business Plan and set out in the Annual Report how it has delivered that plan.  The Boards 
also, in commissioning a Safeguarding Adults Review, should ensure that pa
[...]
mme. Paul made the decision to discharge 

himself from the programme and the police were once again involved in looking for him. Paul continued to engage with the support workers 

around him and received assistance with finding suitable accommodation through a housing provider. In his new accommodation Paul remained 

determined to continue to abstain from alcohol. Paul’s circumstances after the intervention of practitioners are much more suitable for keeping 

him safe from abuse and harm.  

In his own words Paul said “When you are in addiction you are in a bubble.  I am now one year dry and have my freedom and life back”.  

 

Thank you for reading our Dorset, Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Safeguarding Adults Boards Annual Report 2022-23. 

If you would like to get in touch please do so using the following email or telephone contact details: 

dsab@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk            bcpsafeguardingadultsboard@bcpcouncil.gov.uk               Tel: 01202 794300 

38

mailto:dsab@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:bcpsafeguardingadultsboard@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


BCP Council Health and Wellbeing Board  

  

Report subject  NHS Health Checks Update 

Meeting date  18 December 2023 

Status  Public report 

Executive summary  This report sets out progress on the NHS Health Check (NHS 

HC) refresh programme. The report summarises:  
 

 Our programme changes for 2023/24  

 Mobilisation and implementation of the new universal 

and targeted models   

 Performance Quarter One and Two for primary care 

and LiveWell Dorset   

 Challenges. 

 
Overall there has been an increase in the invitations and 
number of checks delivered, especially in more deprived 

areas in line with the Director of Public Health report 
recommendations.  

 

Recommendations  

  

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 

1) Members note the programme changes and mobilisation 
of the new service 

2) Members note activity increases among those 

communities in most need  
3) Members consider performance phase one   

   

 

Reason for 

recommendations  

The Director of Public Health report identified that the delivery 

of the health checks programme had been challenging. It 
recommended a continued focus to ensure that delivery of 

checks improves, especially in the most deprived areas, 
where risks are higher. This update is part of that continued 
focus, to keep the board sighted on an important area of 

improvement work.  

39

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Holder(s):  
Councillor David Brown, Portfolio Holder Health and 

Wellbeing 

Corporate Director  
Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health, Public Health Dorset 

Contributors  
Sophia Callaghan, Consultant in Public Health 

Wards  All Wards  

Classification  For Recommendation  
Ti t l e:   

  

40



 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1   Cardiovascular disease (CVD) accounts for a quarter of deaths in the UK and is a 
significant cause of premature deaths in people aged under 75 years. CVD death 

rates vary with age, gender, and socioeconomic status; with higher levels of 
morbidity and mortality being seen among people living in the most deprived 
communities compared to those in more affluent areas. 

1.2   Local authorities are mandated by the Department of Health and Social Care to 
provide an NHS Health Check (NHS HC) programme. Locally this is commissioned 
by Public Health Dorset and provides a cardiovascular risk assessment, to help 

identify individuals (aged between 40 and 74), who are at risk of CVD. The checks 
are free and can spot early signs of stroke, kidney disease, heart disease or type 2 

diabetes. The programme aims to invite one-fifth of the eligible population every 
year over a 5-year period. Thus, everyone should receive a check once every 5 
years. 

2.     NHS Health Check Programme Changes 2023/4 

2.1   The NHS HC Programme was paused during COVID, giving the opportunity to 

review performance and refresh the programme. Activity data highlighted that 

across BCP, communities from the l
[...]
me.  

 

PCN Invited Completed % uptake 

Bournemouth East Collaborative Network Total 159 94 59% 

Central Bournemouth Primary Care Network Total 325 22 7% 

Christchurch Primary Care Network Total 1591 530 33% 

North Bournemouth Primary Care Network Total 189 37 20% 

Poole Bay and Bournemouth Primary Care Network Total 111 18 16% 

Poole Central Network Total 1852 212 11% 

Poole North Primary Care Network Total 1279 360 28% 

Shore Medical Total 560 138 25% 

South Coast Medical Total 5806 1081 19% 

Grand Total 11872 2492  
 
 

48


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole (BCP) Safeguarding Adults Boards Annual Report 2022-2023
	DBCPSABs Annual Report 2022-23

	8 NHS Health Checks Update



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr David Brown – Chair 

David Freeman – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr Richard Burton, Cllr Kieron Wilson, Graham Farrant, 

Cathi Hadley, Sam Crowe, Betty Butlin, Kris Dominy, Amy Collins and 
Jillian Kay 

 

 
 

14. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Karen Loftus, Matthew Bryant and Lou 

Bates. 
 

15. Substitute Members  
 
Kris Dominy substituted for Matthew Bryant and Amy Collins substituted for 

Karen Loftus. 
 

16. Election of Vice Chair  
 
RESOLVED that David Freeman be elected as Vice Chair of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board for the remainder of the 2023-24 Municipal Year. 

 

17. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Board held on 20 July 2023 were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

18. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion. 

 
19. Public Issues  

 
There were no public issues received on this occasion. 
 

20. Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole (BCP) Safeguarding Adults 
Boards Annual Report 2022-2023  

 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Head of Statutory Services presented 
a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy 

of which appears as Appendix 'A’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 December 2023 

 
It was a statutory requirement for the DBCP Safeguarding Adults Boards 

(SAB) to publish an Annual Report each year and to present that report to 
the Council’s Health & Wellbeing Board.  Many Councils also requested 
that the report be presented to Scrutiny as the report enabled a discussion 

on the work of the Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 

The attached report was for the year April 2022 to March 2023. The report 
was agreed at the September meeting of the Safeguarding Adults Boards 

(SABs). 
 

The DBCP Boards had successfully worked together with joint meetings 
over the year. 
 

One Annual Report for both Dorset and BCP SABs had been published. 
Throughout this year the SAB had delivered against all of its priorities which 

were set out in the annual work plan; this Annual Report summarised what 
the Board has achieved. 
 

The Board discussed the report and comments were made, including: 
 

 In response to a query regarding in relation to the SAR highlighted 
and whether suicide audits were still undertaken, the Board was 
advised that this would need to be taken back to the SAB and could 
be reported back to the Board.  ACTION. 

 The Chief Executive and Chair thanked the Board for the report and 

all the work it did.  
 
RESOLVED that Members note the report which informs the Board 
about how the SAB has carried out its responsibilities to prevent 
abuse, harm and neglect of adults with care and support needs during 

2022-2023. 

 

21. NHS Health Checks Update  
 
The Director of Public Health presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Director of Public Health report identified that the delivery of the health 
checks programme had been challenging. It recommended a continued 

focus to ensure that delivery of checks improves, especially in the most 
deprived areas, where risks were higher. This update was part of that 
continued focus, to keep the board sighted on an important area of 

improvement work. 
 

The report set out progress on the NHS Health Check (NHS HC) refresh 
programme. The report summarised:  
 

 Our programme changes for 2023/24  

 Mobilisation and implementation of the new universal and targeted 
models   



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 December 2023 

 

 Performance Quarter One and Two for primary care and LiveWell 

Dorset   

 Challenges. 
 

Overall there had been an increase in the invitations and number of checks 
delivered, especially in more deprived areas in line with the Director of 

Public Health report recommendations.  
 
The Board discussed the report and comments were made: 
 

 In response to a query regarding a slight difference in the data 

shown in paragraph 4.2, the Director of Public Health advised he 
would investigate that and report back to the Board. ACTION. 

 In response to a query regarding how the invites for health checks 
were sent out, the Board was advised that practices used their own 
registers to send out letters or text messages and different ways to 

drive the invitations would be welcomed as well as a broader range 
of inviting people. 

 In response to a query regarding whether there were any other Local 
Authorities similar to BCP demographics where lessons could be 
learnt, the Board was advised that this was going to be considered 

further over the next year.  It was noted that across the Southwest, 
BCP was the most improved area in the last annual report.  The 

Board was advised of some proposals to increase take up. 

 In response to a query about a public engagement event ran by 

Livewell Dorset, it was noted that an NHS health check had tight 
definitions of what it constituted and the need to communicate more 
clearly with public about understanding about blood pressure, 

cholesterol levels, diet and exercise about risk factors and signpost 
to where assessments could be accessed. 

 In response to a query whether the health checks were capturing the 
residents who would like to be seen with risk factors which needed to 
be checked, it was about 3-4% who would then go on to the primary 

care register. 

 In response to a query about whether the health checks were being 

promoted in the best way through BCP officers to target and promote 
through Adult Social Care and Customer Services and consideration 
of the right channel for that would be discussed.  ACTION. 

 The Chair concluded by highlighting the need for lessons to be learnt 
from the better performing areas to ensure equity of service and 

increased take up. 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that:  
1) The Board note the programme changes and mobilisation of the 
new service and activity increases among those communities in most 

need; and 
2) consider performance phase one. 

 
 
 



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 December 2023 

 
22. Forward Plan  

 
It was noted that the Forward Plan would be considered as part of the 
development session. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended 10:45am.  

 CHAIR 


